9 North 59 degrees East (N.59*00'E), One Hundred Fifty-seven and seventy-seven 

one-hundredths (157.77) feet to a corner in the southwesterly line of Brown Crest Drive aforesaid;

THENCE along same South 31 degrees East (S.31'00'E), Eighty- five [85) feet to a corner, the place of beginning.

CONTAINING Thirteen Thousand Four Hundred Twenty-eight (13,428 square feet of land, more or less.

BEING the northwesterly Thirty-five (35) feet of Lot No. 8 and the southeasterly Fifty (50) feet of Lot No. 9 as shown 

on a map of "Brown Crest" dated August 7, 1961 and October 24, 1961. prepared by Sturdevant-Dilley Engineering